2,3,0	Docket No.: 9650.31
POPM PTO-1885 (Modified) 07 - 07 - 15	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
POWREVO2	MECEIVE A
Tab settings → → ▼ 10075498	Please record the attention original decompate or opportunities.
	Please record the atthicked original documents or applitudition.
1. Name of conveying party(ies): James F. Arbuckle G.29-98	2. Name and address of additing party(ies): Name: Pelco
Additional names(s) of conveying party(les)	
3. Nature of conveyance:	
2 Assignment	Street Address: 300 West Pontiac Way
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name.	
Other	City: Clovis State: CA ZIP: 93612
Execution Date: April 7, 1998	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes 88 No
If this document is being filed together with a new application A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/061,691 Additional numbers atta	B. Patent No.(s)
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: one
Name: Michael D. McCully Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.44):\$
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: Prince, Yeates & Geldzahler 175 East 400 South, Suite #900 City: Salt Lake City State: UT ZIP: 84111	8. Deposit account number:
the state of the s	TUBE THIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing inform of the original document. Michael D. McCully McCully	mation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy June 24: 1998 Signature Date

REEL: 9277 FRAME: 0595





BOX PATENT APPLICATION FEE Assistant Commissioner for Patents Washington, D.C. 20231

Applicant:

James F. Arbuckie

Title:

QUICK CONNECT/DISCONNECT MECHANISM

UTILITY PATENT APPLICATION TRANSMITTAL LETTER

Sir:

Enclosed is an application for U.S. utility patent, comprising:

- A specification, 3 independent claims, 19 dependent claims (22 total), and abstract (22 pages total).
- Declaration and Power of Attorney 2.
- 3. Five (5) sheets of drawings
- Information Disclosure Statement, Form-PTO-1449, and prior art 4. patent copies
- Assignment for recording 5.
- A check in the amount of \$1,940.00 for the filing fees for a large 6. entity. \$874.00 of the enclosed check is for case, and the remaining \$1,066.00 is for the filing fee for the other Utility Patent Application filed herewith in this same envelope. However, if the check is missing or the amount therein is insufficient, the Commissioner is authorized to charge any additional fees which may be required, or to credit any overpayment, to Account No. 16-2473, Order No. 9650-30. This letter is submitted in triplicate.

Temporary Filing Receipt

ty Patent Application Transmitts Page 1 of 2

PATENT **REEL: 9277 FRAME: 0596**

FEE CALCULATION

CLAIMS AS FILED

		Small Entity		Other Than Sm Ent.
Total Claims	22 - 20 = 2	x \$11=	OF	× \$22 = \$44 extra
Independent Claims	3 - 3 = -0-	x \$41 =	or	× 682 = -0- extra
Multiple Depend Claims Presente		x \$135=	or	× \$270=
Basic Fee		\$395,00		\$790.00
Recording Fee for Assignment (\$4				\$40.00
TOTAL FILING I	ÆE:			\$874.00

Please address all communications in connection with this application to the undersigned.

Respectfully submitted,

PRINCE, YEATES & GELDZAHLER

Michael D. McCully

Registration No. 29,566 City Centre I, Suite 900 175 East Fourth South Salt Lake City, UT 84111 Phone: (801) 524-1000 Fax: (801) 524-1098

Dated: April 16, 1998

Utility Patent Application Transmittal Page 2-of-2

G:\JACKIEWIDHR9850\FTOTRANS.31

PATENT REEL: 9277 FRAME: 0597 Inventor: James F. Arbuckle

Title: QUICK CONNECT/DISCONNECT MECHANISM

INVENTION AND PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, James F. Arbuckle, a citizen of the United States of America, have made an invention in a QUICK CONNECT/DISCONNECT MECHANISM for which I have executed an application for United States Letters Patent on April 7, 1998 (I hereby authorize my attorney authorized to prosecute said application to here insert the filing date and serial number of said application, when known; Filed April 16, 1998, Serial No. 09/061.691);

WHEREAS, I represent and warrant that I am the sole owner of said invention and application for Letters Patent;

WHEREAS, Pelco, a partnership of the state of California, hereinafter referred to as "PELCO", is desirous of acquiring same;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt, sufficiency, and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged by me, I have assigned, sold, transferred and set over and by these presents do assign, sell, transfer and set over unto PELCO my entire right, title, and interest in and to (a) said invention and world-wide rights therein, (b) said patent application, including all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part and substitutions thereof, and (c) all United States and foreign patents which shall issue on said invention, including all reissues, renewals, and extensions thereof, for the United States, its territories and possessions, and all foreign countries, including the right to file applications for Letters Patent on said invention in any and all foreign countries, the same to be held and enjoyed by PELCO, its assigns and successors, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me, had this assignment and sale not been made;

I covenant and agree that I will, at any time upon the request and at the expense of PELCO, execute and deliver any and all papers and do all lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable, in the opinion of PELCO, to enable and assist PELCO to (a) obtain Letters Patent, both domestic and foreign, on said invention, (b) establish, maintain, and secure title in PELCO, its successors and assigns, to said invention, application, and Letters Patent, including making such title of lawful public record, (c) defend, establish, or otherwise preserve the validity of said Letters Patent against any and all infringers, and (d) perform such other acts as are necessary to give full force and effect to this Assignment;

Assignment, Page 1 of 2

PATENT REEL: 9277 FRAME: 0598 I further covenant and agree that I have not previously assigned, granted, mortgaged, licensed, or otherwise affected the rights conveyed herein, that I have full right to convey my entire interest herein assigned, and that I will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith;

I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America to issue all Letters Patent based on said application and all said divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, renewals, and extensions to PELCO, its successors and assigns.

James F. Arbuckie 3275 N. Reunds Rolinda Fresno, CA 93722

PELCO 300 W. Pontiac Way Glovis, CA 93612-5699

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have duly executed this Assignment this 7

of April, 1998.

James F. Arbuckle

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF FRESNO

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared James F. Arbuckle, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

GIVEN under my hand and seal of office this

day of April, 1998.

Notary Pu

ON IACKIDANDANGEROARRIGOMES.S

Assignment, Page 2 of 2

PATENT

REEL: 9277 FRAME: 0599

RECORDED: 04/16/1998